Business Intelligence tool and moving to a hosted IT

and communications environment; and

̵ Annualising support office roles added in the second

half of FY2015

Pro forma statement of profit or loss

25

Pro Forma
Actual H1 FY16

Pro Forma
Actual H1 FY15

Change

$ million

Sales 108.2 83.0 30.3%

Cost of sales (70.6) (54.6)

Gross Profit 37.6 28.5 32.1%

Gross Profit Margin 34.8% 34.3%

Cost of doing business (29.8) (23.3)

Cost of doing business % to sales 27.5% 28.0%

EBITDA 7.8 5.2 50.6%

EBITDA margin 7.2% 6.2%

Depreciation and
amortisation

(1.5) (1.1)

EBIT 6.3 4.1 54.2%

EBIT margin 5.8% 4.9%

Net finance costs (0.2) (0.1)

Profit before tax 6.1 4.0 54.7%

Tax (1.8) (1.2)

Net profit after tax 4.3 2.8 54.7%

Net profit after tax margin 4.0% 3.3%

Balance Sheet

Capital structure

• $0.2 million net cash position

• Inventory increase reflects 4 new stores added
($3.0 million), new store inventory infill ($0.75m)
and $4.0 million of inventory to support post
Christmas sales ahead of supplier shutdowns in
January

• Payables increase in line with inventory

Statement of financial position

Dividends

• Proposed FY2016 dividend based on a payout
ratio of 75% of pro forma NPAT

• Target ongoing payout ratio of 70% - 100% of
NPAT

• As indicated in the prospectus, no interim
dividend will be paid in respect of the 1H FY2016
period

• All dividends are expected to be fully franked

26

Statutory
27-Dec-15

Statutory
28-Jun-15

$ million

Cash and cash equivalents 7.2 3.6

Inventories 44.3 35.5

Plant and equipment 17.1 14.9

Goodwill 44.2 44.2

Other Assets 10.7 8.2

Total Assets 123.3 106.3

Payables 24.4 19.6

Borrowings 7.0 8.0

Provisions 4.9 4.4

Income Tax Payable 0.6 2.4

Total Liabilities 36.8 34.3

Net Assets 86.6 72.0

Net Cash / (Debt) 0.2 (4.4)

Cash Flow Statement

• Change in working capital reflects new store
openings and investment in inventory to support
the January sales event

• Tax paid includes settlement of FY2015 tax return
($2.4m) and FY2016 provisional tax ($1.5m).  In the
prior year, the FY2014 tax return was settled in 2H

• Capital expenditure (excluding new stores)
included investments in:

• Warehouse Management System;

• Business Intelligence software tools;

• Improved website, adding Click & Collect
functionality; and

• Refurbishments and signage updates on a
number of older stores.

• $28.7 million of new equity raised ($25.0 million